Total non-derivative financial instruments, net   (357,210)   (419,565)   (14,060)
Derivative instruments   -   9,353   -
Net exposure   (357,210)   (410,212)   (14,060)

Note 28 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

A strengthening of the dollar exchange rate by 5% – 10% against the following currencies and change of the CPI in rate of 1% – 2% would have increased (decreased) the net income or net
loss and the equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The Group is exposed to changes in the interest rates with respect to loans bearing interest at variable rates, as well as in relation to swap transactions of liabilities in foreign
currency for dollar liabilities bearing a variable interest rate.

The Group has not set a policy limiting the exposure and it hedges this exposure based on forecasts of future interest rates.

The Group enters into transactions mainly to reduce the exposure to cash flow risk in respect of interest rates. The transactions include interest rate swaps and “collars”. In
addition, options are acquired and written for hedging the interest rate at different rates.

F - 78

c. Sensitivity analysis

   As at December 31, 2023

   10% increase   5% increase   5% decrease   10% decrease

   $ Thousands
Non-derivative instruments
Shekel/dollar   1,208   604   (604)   (1,208)
Shekel/EUR   43   22   (22)   (43)
dollar/EUR   (15,855)   (7,928)   7,928   15,855

   As at December 31, 2023

   2% increase   1% increase   1% decrease   2% decrease

   $ Thousands
Non-derivative instruments
CPI   (6,114)   (3,058)   3,058   6,114

   As at December 31, 2022

   10% increase   5% increase   5% decrease   10% decrease

   $ Thousands
Non-derivative instruments
Shekel/dollar   (7,375)   (3,687)   3,687   7,375
Shekel/EUR   (1,094)   (547)   547   1,094

   As at December 31, 2022

   2% increase   1% increase   1% decrease   2% decrease

   $ Thousands
Non-derivative instruments
CPI   (6,306)   (3,153)   3,153   6,306

 (2) Interest rate risk

Note 28 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

Type of interest

Set forth below is detail of the type of interest borne by the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments:

The Group’s assets and liabilities bearing fixed interest are not measured at fair value through the statement of profit and loss and the Group does not designate derivatives
interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in the interest rates as of the date of the report would not be expected
to affect the income or loss with respect to changes in the value of fixed – interest assets and liabilities.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at reporting date would have (decreased)/increased profit and loss before tax by the amounts below. This analysis assumes that all
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

A change of 1.0% – 1.5% in the SOFR interest rate at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the net income or net loss and the equity by the amounts below. This
analysis assumes that all variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

F - 79

   As at December 31,

   2023   2022

   Carrying amount

   $ Thousands
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets   311,951   549,467
Financial liabilities   (864,953)   (837,698)

   (553,002)   (288,231)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets   54,408   4,827
Financial liabilities   (665,080)   (324,887)

   (610,672)   (320,060)

   As at December 31, 2023

   100bp increase   100 bp decrease

   $ Thousands
Variable rate instruments   (6,107)   6,107

   As at December 31, 2022

   100bp increase   100 bp decrease

   $ Thousands
Variable rate instruments   (3,201)   3,201

   As at December 31, 2023

   1.5% decrease   1.0% decrease   1.0% increase   1.5% increase

   $ Thousands

Long-term loans (SOFR)   (2,538)   (1,691)   1,691   2,538
Interest rate swaps (SOFR)   1,555   1,036   (1,036)   (1,555)

Note 28 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

The Group’s exposure to SOFR interest rate risk for derivative financial instruments used for hedging is as follows:

The Group’s financial instruments include mainly non-derivative assets, such as: cash and cash equivalents, investments, deposits and short-term loans, receivables and debit
balances, investments and long-term receivables; non-derivative liabilities: such as: short-term credit, payables and credit balances, long-term loans, finance leases and other
liabilities; as well as derivative financial instruments. In addition, fair value disclosure of lease liabilities is not required.